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There is no specific state law that prohibits advertising on a city’s law enforcement vehicles.  The Constitution and other laws of the State must be followed as discussed herein.





Dear Mayor Maze:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Kimberly.








QUESTION





	Given that Government Acquisitions, LLC, Vehi�cle Procurement Division, may be willing to provide the Kimberly Police Department with one or more 2002 Crown Victoria cars for the sum of one dollar ($1) per vehicle in exchange for advertisement on the cars, is there a law against advertising on a police car?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	You provided a copy of the agreement by Government Acquisitions, LLC, Vehicle Procurement Division (“GAVPD”).  The agreement allows a city or town to purchase for $1 a law enforcement vehicle that will have a corporate sponsor paint themes, designs, artwork, and decals for advertising purposes.  The vehicle will be for unfettered use as a law enforcement vehicle.  Agreement Recitals.  Sponsored themes of an alcohol, firearms, gaming, or tobacco corpo�ration or product will not be a prominent reference on a vehicle.  Agreement, item 5g.  Decals of approximately 5 inches by 10 inches or less, however, may be present, but not as prominent or pronounced as major sponsors.  Id.  The municipality and GAVPD will work together in the placement of sponsor art�work on the vehicles.  Agreement, item 5i(iii).





	To specifically answer your question, there is no particular state law that prohibits advertising on a police car.  This Office consulted with the State Department of Public Safety and that department does not have any regulations concerning advertising on law enforcement vehicles.  This Office will, there�fore, consider other legal issues that would deter the transaction considered here.





	Generally, city-owned vehicles can only be used by municipal officers and employees for official city business.  Opinion of the Attorney General to Honor�able Homer P. Cox, Mayor, Town of Arley, dated January 11, 1995, A.G. No. 95-00091 at 2.  Automobiles owned by a city are under the management and control of the city council and that body is to promulgate rules and regulations regarding the use of such vehicles.  Id.  The city council has management and control of city finances and property, except as otherwise provided by law.  ALA. CODE § 11-43-56 (1989).





	Section 32-5A-115(c) of the Code of Alabama sets out equipment that is to be displayed on authorized emergency vehicles, including law enforcement vehicles.  ALA. CODE § 32-5A-115(c) (1999).  This equipment includes at least one lamp exhibiting a colored light visible from a distance of 500 feet and a siren, exhaust whistle, or bell capable of giving an audible signal.  Corporate advertising decals are not mentioned.





	As previously stated, the agreement between GAVPD and the municipality provides that alcohol, tobacco, firearms, and gaming will not be allowed to be prominently advertised on the vehicles provided, but there is the possibility of smaller decals advertising these products.  Agreement, item 5g.  The advertising of alcoholic beverages in this state is governed by section 28-3-16 of the Code, and advertisement of alcoholic beverages on police vehicles is not permitted under this statute.  ALA. CODE § 28-3-16 (1998).  There are federal laws regarding the advertising of tobacco products.  See, i.e., 15 U.S.C.A. § 1333.  Lotteries, gift enterprises, and schemes in the nature of a lottery, including the promotion of such, are prohibited by section 65 of the Constitution of Alabama.  ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 65; Opinion of the Justices No. 373, 795 So. 2d 630, 640 (Ala. 2001).  There are numerous federal laws regarding the sale of fire�arms, i.e., 18 U.S.C.A. § 1923.  Any advertising promoting lotteries on police cars would violate section 13A-12-22 of the Code of Alabama.





	Section 22 of the Constitution of Alabama prohibits the exclusive grant of franchises or contracts without competitive bidding.  ALA. CONST. art. I, § 22; Kennedy v. City of Prichard, 484 So. 2d 432 (Ala. 1986).  The granting of the right to advertise on a city’s law enforcement vehicles is a grant of an exclusive franchise prohibited by section 22 of the Constitution.  To avoid this prohibi�tion, any granting of the right to advertise on municipal vehicles must be adver�tised.





	This Office certainly recognizes the need of city police departments to obtain vehicles in the most economical way.  The Constitution and laws of this state, however, must be followed, and the integrity of the police department must be upheld.








CONCLUSION





	There is no specific state law that prohibits advertising on a city’s law enforcement vehicles.  The Constitution and other laws of the State must be followed.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division





BP/LKW/jho


79075v2/45860


Honorable 


Page � PAGE �2�





























November 13, 2002





Honorable Sammie E. Maze


Page � PAGE �3�











